

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT Local Government Division

Ministry of Local Government, Rural Development & Cooperatives







LGED District Portal Select

· Go

Projects Digital Map Road Database Webmail



Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh **Local Government Engineering Department** Program for Supporting Rural Bridges (SupRB)

Agargaon, Sher-E-Bangla Nagar, Dhaka-1207 www.lged.gov.bd

Date: 13.04.2023

'শেখ হাসিনার মূলনীতি

গ্রাম শহরের উন্নতি"

Memo No. 46.02.0000.927.14.320.2023-1159

REQUEST FOR EXPRESSIONS OF INTEREST (CONSULTING SERVICES – FIRM SELECTION)

Country: Bangladesh

Name of Project: Program for Supporting Rural Bridges (SupRB)

Credit No: 6332-BD

Assignment Titles: Contract Package No. SD22-1: Selection of a Firm for Field Level (Dhaka Division)

And

Contract Package No. SD25-1: Selection of a Firm for Field Level (Sylhet Division)

The Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh has received financing from the World Bank toward the cost of the Program for Supporting Rural Bridges (SupRB) and intends to apply part of the proceeds for consulting services by hiring (i) Firm for Field Level (Dhaka Division) (ii) Firm for Field Level (Sylhet Division).

The consulting services ("the Services") include technical support to:

- (i) Contract Package No. SD22-1 [Firm for Field Level (Dhaka Division)] and (ii) Contract Package No. SD25-1 [Firm for Field Level (Sylhet Division)]: provide technical, socio-environmental and management support to the PMU, the regional level officials, the district level officials and the upazila level officials of LGED to implement the program ensuring compliance with the policies / guidelines of the Government of Bangladesh (GoB) and the International Development Association (IDA). Broadly the objective is summarized below:
 - i. Conduct comprehensive supervision of project implementation activities carried out by the contractor(s) to ensure total compliance with the drawings, technical specifications and various stipulations in the contract documents;
 - Conduct environment and social screening and prepare related documents following ESMF ii. (Environmental and Social Management Framework);
 - iii. Support the PMU/district units/upazila units in project planning, monitoring, reporting and financial management;
 - Assist the PMU/district units/upazila units to develop training programs for its staff and other stakeholders in iv. technical and non-technical areas. The functions of these programs are to improve levels of competence and build a more community oriented, gender sensitive, climate change adaptation, road safety and participatory approach to their duties and responsibilities.

The estimated level of effort (professional staff-months) required would be 357 man-months for Contract Package No. SD22-1 and 105 man-months for Contract Package No. SD25-1. The implementation period will be 21 months for Contract Package No. SD22-1 and 23 months for Contract Package No. SD25-1 with expected date of start of the assignment is from October, 2023 for Contract Package No. SD22-1 and August, 2023 for Contract Package No. SD25-1 [Please refer to the Terms of References (TORs)].



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT Local Government Division

Ministry of Local Government, Rural Development & Cooperatives







LGED District Portal Select

· Go

The detailed Terms of Reference (TOR) for the both assignments can be found at the website: www.lged.gov.bd or can be obtained at the address given below.

The Local Government Engineering Department now invites eligible consulting firms("Consultants") to indicate their interest in providing the Services. Interested Consultants should provide information demonstrating that they have the required qualifications and relevant experience to perform the Services. The short listing criteria are:

- a. General experience of the Firm(s);
- b. Experience in similar projects of compatible size, complexity and technical specialty in the required area;
- c. Financial soundness of the firm: and
- d. Staffing and logistics of the firm.

Key Experts will not be evaluated at the short listing stage.

Consultants may associate with other firms to enhance their qualifications, but should indicate clearly whether the association is in the form of a joint venture and/or a sub-consultancy. In the case of a joint venture, all the partners in the joint venture shall be jointly and severally liable for the entire contract, if selected.

Each Consultant for both packages will be selected in accordance with the Quality And Cost-Based Selection (QCBS) method set out in the Standard Request for Proposal (National) for Selection of Consulting Firm of Central Procurement Technical Unit (CPTU).

Further information can be obtained at the address below during office hours 0900 to 1700 hours.

Expressions of interest of each packages must be delivered separately in a written form to the address below (in person, or by mail) by 15th May, 2023 upto 15.00 hours.

(Mohammed Salim Miah)

Project Director

Program for Supporting Rural Bridges (SupRB)

Local Government Engineering Department (LGED)

LGED Bhaban, Level –7, Agargaon, Sher-e-Bangla Nagar, Dhaka-1207.

Tel: 02-44826229

E-mail: pd.suprb@lged.gov.bd

Copy forwarded for kind information and necessary action:

- Chief Engineer, Local Government Engineering Department, Agargaon, Dhaka. 1.
- Director General, CPTU, IMED, Planning Commission, Agargaon, Sher-E-Bangla Nagar, Dhaka. He is 2. requested to publish the EOI in CPTU website.
- Additional Chief Engineer RIDM/ Maintenance/Planning/Urban Management/ IWRM), LGED, Dhaka. 3.
- Superintending Engineer (ICT), LGED. He is requested to publish the EOI in LGED website. 4.
- Deputy Secretary (Dev.-1), Local Government Division, Dhaka. 5.
- The Manager (Advertisement), The Daily Muktakhabar, The Daily Manabzamin, The Daily Asian Age. He 6. is requested to publish the attached REoI (size: 4columnX10inchies) once in his daily on or before 16, April, 2023 for one time and for one day and submit 05 (five) copies of the same to the PMU, SupRB.